
     

 

 
Notice of a public   

Decision Session - Economic Development and Community 
Engagement (Deputy Leader) 

 
To: Councillor Aspden (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 10 May 2016 

 
Time: 1.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Shute Room - 1st Floor West Offices (F023) 

 
 

A G E N D A 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by: 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 12 May 2016 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered 
by the Corporate and Policy Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 6 May 2016. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Members present are 

asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

12 April 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is Monday 9 May 2016 at 5.00pm. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca 
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Supporting the Local Delivery of Improvement to York's 
Parks, Gardens, and Open Spaces  (Pages 5 - 26) 

 

 This report proposes how to use the additional investment of 
£150k in 2016/17 and 2017/18, agreed by Budget Council in 
February 2016, to support the Pride in York local delivery of 
environmental projects and grounds maintenance, and to build 
capacity in the voluntary sector. 

The Executive Member for Economic Development & Community 
Engagement (Deputy Leader) will make this decision in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Environment and the 
Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Tourism. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

5. Review of York’s Parish Charter  (Pages 27 - 36)  
 This paper reports back on a review of the charter between City 

of York Council and the 31 parish and town councils within the 
York local authority area, as represented by the York Branch of 
the Yorkshire Local Councils Associations (YLCA).  A revised 
version is proposed. 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Judith Betts 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 551078 
Email – judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Economic Development 
and Community Engagement (Deputy 
Leader) 

Date 12 April 2016 

Present Councillor Aspden 

  

 

12. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

13. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session 
held on 8th March 2016 be approved and 
signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
 

14. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
It was reported that a late written submission in relation to 
agenda item 4 ‘Acomb Front Street’ had been received from 
Councillor Stuart Barnes outlining a number of points. The 
submission is attached to the online agenda for this meeting. It 
was noted that in conjunction with Officers, the Executive 
Member would provide a written response to Councillor Barnes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



15. Acomb Front Street  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which requested the 
transfer of the fund to improve the economy of Acomb Front 
Street to the Acomb Alive group. 
 
Officers gave a brief update to advise of an amendment to 
paragraph 4 of the report to state that it would be the Director 
for City and Environmental Services who should receive details 
of Acomb Alive as an accountable body. 
 
The Executive Member sought clarification on wha
[...]
sses 
can access what they need. 

 Business Friendly Charter. 
 
Reason: To develop options agreed by the Executive 

Member within a structured initial timescale, 
and to provide an update report for discussion 
by the Executive Member in Autumn 2016. 

 
 
 
Cllr Aspden, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 1.30 pm and finished at 1.45 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session – Executive Member for Economic 
Development & Community Engagement, in consul-
tation with the Executive Members for Environment, and 
Culture, Leisure & Tourism  

10 May 2016 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture & Public Realm) 

Supporting the Local Delivery of Improvement to York’s Parks, 
Gardens, and Open Spaces 

Summary 

1. This report proposes how to use the additional investment of £150k 
in 2016/17 and 2017/18, agreed by Budget Council in February 
2016, to support the Pride in York local delivery of environmental 
projects and grounds maintenance, and to build capacity in the 
voluntary sector. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to agree: 

 The allocation of funding to wards set out in Annex 1 

 The core standards set out in paragraph 7 

 Use of some of the funding on a city-wide basis from the 
options set out in paragraphs 13 to 20 

Reason: to support community initiatives to improve York’s parks 
and open spaces. 

Background  

3. As part of the programme to re-establish Ward Committees and to 
localise funding and decision-making, Council, in July 2015, 
allocated new Pride in York funding to wards to help them to 
facilitate local environmental schemes and to mitigate the effects of 
a £750k saving approved by Cabinet in 2014 as part of a 
programme to save money, between 2015 and 2018, from place 
based services, including grounds maintenance and cleansing. 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



4. During 2015/16 wards have submitted their priorities and 
recommendations in respect o
[...]
ying the support wards need to develop community 
schemes and providing this through the Environment 
Community (ECO) Officers 

 Creating city-wide arrangements to increase volunteering and 
to support local schemes notably in the city’s parks and 
gardens where costs are highest 

Page 6



Proposals 

7. Core Tasks / Standards: Across the city the aim will be to continue 
to maintain the Council’s green spaces in a safe, clean and usable 
condition.  The Council will be responsible for providing:  

 a strategic overview and the development of future plans 

 coordination of effort and community input 

 the majority of repairs and maintenance e.g. footpath 
resurfacing, painting and building repairs 

 work which requires powered machinery e.g. grass and 
hedge cutting 

 work which requires specialist equipment or qualification e.g. 
weed spraying, arboriculture care 

 work of a health and safety nature e.g. play ground 
inspection and care, water treatment, inspection and care of 
gravestones   

 the collection of rubbish, emptying litter bins, and 
coordinating graffiti removal 

 providing information and support to community 
organisations e.g. through the ECO officers and through the 
Council’s website 

8. To maintain and develop green space which are of a higher quality, 
visually appealing and have a range of events and activities taking 
place local communities will have a part to play.   

9. How the community can or wants to respond will depend on local 
circumstance.  We are currently working with over 100 community 
environmental projects.  Here are just some examples of the 
initiatives that the Council is supporting at key sites: 

Site Group Activity  

Rowntree 
Park 

Friends of Rowntree Park 

York Explore  

Rowntree Park Tennis 
Club  

Events & gardening  

Café  

Management of 
Tennis Courts 

 

 

 

Page 7



West Bank 
Park 

Individual volunteers  

Friends of West Bank Park 

West Bank Park Bowls 
Association  

14 New Lane proje
[...]
hold this award.  Hull Road 
Park is working towards the standard.  The Council will continue its 
work to support these efforts and examine what further support 
could be offered to help Hull Road Park achieve the Green Flag 
standard. Given the need for greater community action to meet this 
standard in future years it is proposed to talk to wards about any 
views they might have about retaining the award and how they can 
contribute to it.  

13. Use of the £50k to support community and voluntary sector 
organisations:  There are two areas where this funding might be 
most effective in supporting the community and voluntary sector to 
assist this agenda: 

a) In using the expertise of the sector to encourage and to 
support volunteering 

b) In targeting those wards where the affects of previous 
reductions have been greatest, principally city centre and 
those with parks, to create specific schemes 

14. With regard to volunteering, much of York’s green space community 
activity takes place at a local level with only a few organisations 
carrying out work across the whole of the city.  

Page 9



Given that future challenges of looking after green space cross 
geographical boundaries there is potential to seek partners with 
appropriate environmental expertise who could develop a co-
ordinated programme of volunteering across the city.   

15. At the moment the Council, in the main, responds to offers of 
volunteering, be they from individuals or organisations, rather than 
pro-actively seeking volunteers and developing volunteer 
opportunities.  There is potential for an organisation with a track 
record of recruiting, developing and deploying volunteers across 
environmental projects to take an overview of the city’s parks and 
open spaces needs and to create tailor made volunteering schemes 
to meet specific identified needs.  If funding is provided to establish 
this scheme particular schemes may be identified by wards and 
supplementary funding provided as
[...]
ions 
to pursue within paragraphs 13 to 20. 

Council Plan 

22. The proposals in this report contribute to the Council Plan objective 
that “All York’s residents live and thrive in a city which allows them 
to contribute.” 

Implications 

23. Financial:   

Budget Council on 25 February, 2016 approved additional 
investment of £150k in 2016/17 and 2017/18 to support the Pride in 
York local delivery of environmental projects and grounds 
maintenance, and to build capacity in the voluntary sector.  

24. Equalities:  

The Equalities Impact Assessment and action plan is attached at 
Annex 2. 

There are no Human Resources, Legal, Information Technology, 
Property, Crime and Disorder or Other implications. 

Risk Management 

25. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy the main 
risks that have been identified associated with the proposals 
contained in this report are those which could lead to the inability to 
meet business objectives and to deliver services, leading to damage 
to the Council’s reputation and failure to meet stakeholders’ 
expectations.  The level of risk is assessed as “Low”.  This is 
acceptable but means that regular monitoring is required of the 
operation of the new arrangements. 

 

 

Page 11



 Annexes 

1:  Ward Allocations 

2:  Equalities Impact Assessment 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible: 

Dave Meigh  
Operations Manager – Public 
Realm  

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Communities, 
Culture and the Public Realm) 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 28.4.16. 

Specialist Implications Officers:    

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 12



Additional £100k ward funding Annex 1

Population Allocation

Acomb 8,938 4,513

Bishopthorpe 3,906 1,972

Clifton 9,890 4,994

Copmanthorpe 4,134 2,087

Dringhouses & Woodthorpe 11,084 5,597

Fishergate 9,342 4,717

Fulford and Heslington 4,480 2,262

Guildhall 13,760 6,948

Haxby and Wigginton 12,038 6,078

Heworth 13,440 6,786

Heworth Without 4,025 2,032

Holgate 12,498 6,310

Hull Road 12,535 6,329

Huntington & New Earswick 12,108 6,114

Micklegate 12,516 6,320

Osbaldwick and Derwent 7,197 3,634

Rawcliffe & Clifton Without 12,425 6,274

Rural West York 7,835 3,956

Strensall 8,137 4,109

Westfield 13,611 6,872

Wheldrake 4,153 2,097

Totals 198,052 100,000

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Community Impact Assessment: Summary 

1.  Name of service, policy, function or criteria being assessed:  

Investing in the local delivery of improvement to York’s parks, gardens, and 
open spaces  

2.  What are the main objectives or aims of the service/policy/function/criteria?  

Involving residents in local decision making, action planning and community 
projects: 

 Additional investment via Ward Committee funding to support the 
development of locally support projects in parks, gardens and opens spaces 
including initiatives that promote volunteering opportunities and support to 
new and existing community groups.   

 Support to community and voluntary sector organisations who can support 
wards with community led environmental and gardening type projects.  

 

3.  Name and Job Title of person completing assessment:  

Charlie Croft 

4. Have any impacts 
been Identified?  

Yes 

 

 

Community of 
Identity affected: 

All 

Summary of impact: 

Further support and resources aimed to 
develop local projects and volunteering 

opportunities will facilitate greater 
involvement of all communities of identity in 

local decision making and communities 
based solutions.   

5.   Date CIA completed:    21 April 2016 

6.   Signed off by: 

   

7.   I am satisfied that this service/policy/function has been successfully impact assessed. 

Name:   C.D. Croft 

Position:  A.D. 

Date:  28 April, 2016 

ANNEX 2 

SECTION 1: CIA SUMMARY 

Page 15



 
 

8.   Decision-making body: Date: Decision Details: 

 

 

Send the completed signed off
[...]
ide 
volunteering opportunities.  

 

Clear and accessible information will 
be provided to explain how residents 
can become involved in existing 
community groups and organisations 
or how they can develop their own 
groups and projects.  

 

That groups that offer volunteering 
opportunities outline their commitment 
to equality and the aim to ensure that 
no volunteer involved in their 
volunteering projects receives less 
favourable treatment on the grounds 
of a protected characteristic. 

 

 

 

P
age 26



 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session – Executive Member for Economic 
Development & Community Engagement 

10 May 2016 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture & Public Realm) 

Review of York’s Parish Charter   

Summary 

1. This paper reports back on a review of the charter between City of 
York Council and the 31 parish and town councils within the York 
local authority area, as represented by the York Branch of the 
Yorkshire Local Councils Associations (YLCA).  A revised version is 
proposed. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to approve the final draft Charter for 
signing by City of York Council and offer it to the York Branch of the 
YLCA for signing on behalf of the city’s parish and town councils. 

Reason: To advance joint working between City of York Council and 
York’s parish councils. 

Background  

3. There are two tiers of local government operating in the outer wards 
of the City of York local authority area.  Those parts of the City of 
York which were outside of the pre-1996 non-metropolitan district of 
York have parish councils, of which there are 31 in total.  One of the 
parish councils (Haxby) takes the style of Town.  In order to advance 
joint working between the two tiers of local government – and to 
recognise the legal and other relationships between the two – a 
Parish Charter was produced setting-out an agreed way of working.   

4. The Charter was last reviewed in 2011.  The 2011 Charter states 
that the document should be reviewed every three years, meaning 
the review is now two years overdue.  The 2016 review of the 
Charter has been co-ordinated by the York Parish Council Liaison 
Group which meets bi-monthly with the aim of improving working 
relations between the parish councils and City of York Council.   

Page 27 Agenda Item 5



The Liaison Group comprises six parish councillors (who are 
appointed by the York Branch of the YLCA) and City of York Council 
representation (currently the Executive Member for Community 
Engagement and the Head of Communities and Equalities).  The 
York Branch of the YLCA comprises representatives from the 31 
parishes, which are all member councils of the YLCA, which in turn 
is a county association of the National Association of Local Councils. 

Consultation 

5. Consultation has been undertaken within City of York Council and 
with the 31 parish councils.  Parish councils were requested to 
consider the existing Charter and whether any amendments were 
required.  No submissions were received.  City of York councillors 
were consulted through the Members’ Newsletter.  No submissions 
were received.  City of York Council officers were consulted through 
the internal newsletter and where appropriate the four responses 
have been incorporated into the final draft.  The Parish Council 
Liaison Group proposed numerous minor alterations, which have all 
been incorporated. 

Proposals 

6. The proposed revised draft is attached at Annex 1. 

Options  

7. The principal options open to the Executive Member are: 

Option 1: Approve the final draft Charter for signing by City of York 
Council and offer for signing by the York Branch of the YLCA.  

Option 2: Approve the final draft charter, with amendments, for 
signing by City of York Council and offer for signing by the York 
Branch of the YLCA.   

Option 3: Not approve the final draft Charter. 

Analysis  

8. Option 1 will reinforce existing joint working, takin
[...]
 as follows: 

 City of York Council will maintain its close working relationship with 
the York Branch of the Yorkshire Local Councils Association.  

 City of York Council shall identify one of its Officers to be 
responsible for the liaison work with Local Councils and who 
shall report to Members such matters as are relevant to this 
charter. 

 Local Councils will invite, as appropriate, Members and Officers of 
City of York Council to their meetings giving adequate notice to 
facilitate attendance. 

 
Communications 

7. City of York Council will ensure that the Clerk of the relevant Local 
Council receives copies of any newsletters which it circulates in the 
parish of the Local Council and will ensure that the Clerk is sent an 
invitation to attend any public meeting organised by City of York 
Council in the parish. 

8. City of York Council and Local Councils will acknowledge and 
respond to correspondence between organisations.  Further to this 
City of York Council will respond to communications in line with 
current customer care standards: 

9. Written correspondence including electronic correspondence to City 
of York Council will be either acknowledged or responded to fully 
within 5 working days. If information is not readily available the 
customer will be kept informed of progress.  

10. Planning application consultations will have their own period of time, 
currently twenty-one days for Local Councils to respond.  However, 
in recognition of Local Councils’ meeting schedules, planning 
officers will make every effort to accommodate Local Councils’ 
comments in a mutually agreeable timescale. 

 

Page 32



11. Should Local Councils experience an issue with the above response 
times from City of York Council, details of this should be sent to the 
Assistant Director (Customers and Employees) in the Customer and 
Business Support Services Directorate. 

Consultation 

12. City of York Council will aim to give Local Councils the opportunity 
to co
[...]
 with Local Councils adapting the model 
provided by the National Association of Local Councils (NALC) 
Local  Councils will work with City of York Council’s Joint Standards 
Committee to promote and maintain high standards of ethical 
conduct. Three councillors from Local Councils, who are not city 
councillors, will be appointed to the Joint Standards Committee. A 
Local Council Member must be present when ethical standards 
matters relating to Local Councils or their members are being 
considered.   

 
Financial arrangements 
 
20. Elections – Where Local Council elections take place at the same 

time and venue as elections for City of York Council, the City 
Council will meet the full costs including any additional costs 
attributable solely to the Parish election. Financial arrangements for 
the carrying out of parish polls and the like will be made by City of 
York Council in consultation with the Local Councils with a view to 
limiting the costs of holding such events. 

21. Arrangements for remedy of “Double Taxation” – If a service is 
provided by the Local Council rather than City of York Council and 
City of York Council charges taxpayers in the parish for equivalent 
services which it provides elsewhere then this may be a case of 
Double Taxation. City of York Council wants to ensure that 
residents of York do not have to pay twice for the same service. 
However, the existence of concurrent functions does not in itself 
mean that double taxation is occurring. Any Local Council that 
believes a service that it is providing creates Double Taxation is 
invited to put the case for remedy to City of York Council. A written 
proposal should be submitted in the first instance to the Head of 
Communities and Equalities for assessment and consideration. 

 
 

Page 34



Complaints Procedure 
 
22. If in the event of a Local Council being dissatisfied with the actions 

of City of York Council, the Local Council shall use the City of York 
Council’s feedback an
[...]
Parks, Gardens, and Open Spaces
	Annex 1-Ward Allocations
	Annex 2-Equalities Impact Assessment

	5 Review of York’s Parish Charter
	Parish Charter Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Economic Development 
and Community Engagement (Deputy 
Leader)  

Date 10 May 2016 

Present Councillor Aspden (Executive Member) 

In Attendance Councillors Ayre & Waller  
(for Minute Item 20) 

 

17. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member and the 
Executive Members in attendance were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
may have had in the business on the agenda. They declared 
that they had none. 
 
 

18. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session held 

on 12 April 2016 be signed and approved as a correct 
record by the Executive Member. 

 
 

19. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

20. Supporting the Local Delivery of Improvement to York's 
Parks, Gardens, and Open Spaces  
 
The Executive Member considered in consultation with the 
Executive Members for Environment and Culture, Leisure and 
Tourism a report which proposed using additional investment of 
£150k in 2016/17 and 2017/18, to support the Pride in York 
local delivery of environmental projects and ground 
maintenance, and to build capacity in the voluntary sector. 
 



Officers stressed the importance of greater co-ordinated 
volunteer activity currently taking place, and  informed the 
Executive Members of projects within the city, such as in Hull 
Road Park. They reported that, in this park, Section 106 monies 
had helped to rebuild the tennis courts; however, there were still 
outstanding issues such as the beck which was visually 
unattractive and which would need additional money to dredge. 
It was reported that the fund could breathe life into potential 
masterplans to take forward relevant projects in each of the 
city’s parks and gardens. 
 
It was questioned whether the Core Tasks had been set out 
clearly so that communities understood what the Council would 
do and where community groups could add value. The 
Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Tourism felt there to 
be a risk in diluting £50,000 of funding between supporting 
volunteering activity and targeting projects in wards that had 
been affected by previous reductions. The Executive Member 
for Economic Development and Community Engagement 
suggested that the funding be used in a combined way to target 
both priorities if possible. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

(i) That the allocation of £100k funding to wards 
as set out in Annex 1 be agreed. 

 
(ii) That the core standards set out in Paragraph 7 

of the Officer’s report be agreed. 
 

(iii) That the funding of £50k be used on a city 
wide basis from a combination as set out in 
Paragraph 13 a) and b) of the Officer’s report. 

 
Reason: To support community initiatives to improve York’s 

parks and open spaces. 
 
 

21. Review of York’s Parish Charter  
 
The Executive Member received a report which asked to 
approve the final draft Charter for signing by City of York 
Council and offer it to the York Branch of the Yorkshire Local 
Councils Association (YLCA) for signing on behalf of the city’s 
parish and town councils. 



 
Officers that an amendment needed to be made to the wording 
of the charter. At Paragraph 4, “principal authority” needed to be 
changed to “City of York Council”. 
 
Resolved: That Option 1 to approve the final draft charter be  

approved and the final draft Charter be offered for 
signing by the York Branch of the YLCA. 

 
Reason:  To advance joint working between City of York Council 

and York’s parish councils. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Councillor K Aspden, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 1.34 pm and finished at 1.59 pm]. 


